within the minimum and maximum levels set by the Management Committee by changing
the ratio of fixed to variable rate loans in the loan and investment portfolio.

On 31 December, the Group's total interest-bearing liabilities amounted to EUR 125,191
thousand (31 December 2022: 84,082), of which EUR 93,194 thousand (64,369) were floating
rate senior bonds, EUR 12,827 thousand (6,964) were lease liabilities and the remaining EUR
19,170 thousand (12,749) were fixed and floating rate bank loans, short-term loans, and
other interest-bearing liabilities. On the 31 December, the average interest-bearing period
of interest-bearing liabilities was four (four in 2022) months, excluding lease liabilities.

The Group's financial assets of EUR 54,586 thousand (31.12.2022: 55,239) consisted mainly of
short-term deposits and cash and cash equivalents.

Based on the sensitivity analysis, a one percentage point change in the interest rate level of
the debt portfolio would result in a change in net interest expenses of EUR 1,202 thousand
(31.12.2022: EUR 810) in the following year. The impact is calculated on an annual basis

Loss Interest rate sensitivity

1,000 EUR Increase / decrease Effect on profit before tax

31.12.2023 1 % 1,202

-1 % -1,202

31.12.2022 1 % 810

-1 % -810

Foreign currency
sensitivity

Change in the
currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Other comprehensive
income

Other comprehensive
income

1,000 EUR 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

PLN 5 % -133 412 1,129 996

PLN -5 % 133 -412 -1,129 -996

HUF 5 % 329 228 105 65

HUF -5 % -329 -228 -105 -65

RSD 5 % -130 -78 164 267

RSD -5 % 130 78 -164 -267

assuming no change in the balance sheet structure of the group.The Group's main financial
currency is the euro.

The following table shows the sensitivity of variable rate loans to a one per cent change in
interest rates and its impact on the Group's result, other variables held constant.

Currency risks

Fortaco is headquartered in Finland and has operations in eight countries. Due to its
international business activities, the Group is exposed to risks arising from exchange rate
fluctuations. A significant part of the Group's turnover and production costs are denominated
in euros. As a result, a significant proportion of working capital items are also denominated